



January 19, 2026

Mr. Jon McCraw
City Manager
City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

**Re: Bid Award Recommendation
Diamondhead Paving Project 2026
City of Diamondhead**

Dear Mr. McCraw:

Per your authorization, three (3) bids were received on January 13, 2026, for the subject project. We accepted bid prices for a Base Bid and Additive Alternates one (1) and two (2). Upon review, the bids submitted were responsive.

The City has elected to award the lowest bidder of the total Base Bid and Additive Alternate two (2) to Gulf Pride Paving, LLC. The total cost for Base Bid and Additive Alternate two (2) are the following amounts:

Base Bid	\$502,696.25
Additive Alternate 2	\$197,100.75

Therefore, we recommend the City of Diamondhead award the Base Bid and Additive Alternate #2 to Gulf Pride Paving, LLC for \$699,797.00 for the Diamondhead Paving Project 2026.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these services to the City of Diamondhead. If you have any questions on this recommendation, please contact me at 228-396-0486.



Sincerely,

COVINGTON CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Sarah McLellan". The signature is fluid and cursive, with the first name "Sarah" and last name "McLellan" clearly distinguishable.

Sarah McLellan, P.E.
Project Engineer

Enclosures: Certified Bid Tabulation

DIAMONDHEAD PAVING PROJECT 2026
 CONTRACTORS BID TABULATION
 BIDS RECEIVED JANUARY 13, 2026 UNTIL 10:00 A.M., LOCAL TIME
 BY THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD
 5000 DIAMONDHEAD CIRCLE, DIAMONDHEAD, MS 39025

Base Bid				Warren Paving Inc. COR# 02932-SC				Huey P. Stockstill, LLC COR# 21258-MC				Gulf Paving, LLC COR# 24771-MC			
Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
1	Modification	LS	1	\$	90,000.00	\$	90,000.00	\$	75,000.00	\$	75,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
2	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$	90,000.00	\$	90,000.00	\$	60,000.00	\$	60,000.00	\$	17,500.00	\$	17,500.00
3	2" Bit Fence	LF	500	\$	5.75	\$	2,875.00	\$	5.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	2.50	\$	1,250.00
4	Whistle	LF	300	\$	13.00	\$	3,900.00	\$	12.00	\$	3,600.00	\$	30.00	\$	9,000.00
5	Removal of Pavement (All Types and Thicknesses)	SY	3,150	\$	33.00	\$	103,950.00	\$	42.00	\$	132,300.00	\$	12.00	\$	37,800.00
6	Leaves Location, PM	SY	1000	\$	21.00	\$	21,000.00	\$	20.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	11.00	\$	11,000.00
7	Leaves Location, PM	CT	100	\$	40.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	50.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	20.00	\$	2,000.00
8	Geotextile Fabric, 4200T Type V	SY	3,150	\$	7.50	\$	23,625.00	\$	8.00	\$	25,200.00	\$	4.00	\$	12,600.00
9	1/2" 9.5 mm, 57, Asphalt Pavement	SY	340	\$	170.00	\$	58,000.00	\$	150.00	\$	51,000.00	\$	200.00	\$	68,000.00
10	1 1/2" 12.5 mm, 57, Asphalt Pavement	SY	11,000	\$	14.00	\$	154,000.00	\$	18.00	\$	198,000.00	\$	15.98	\$	175,780.00
11	2" 12.5 mm, 57, Asphalt Pavement	SY	3,150	\$	21.00	\$	66,150.00	\$	28.00	\$	88,200.00	\$	20.00	\$	63,000.00
12	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, 24" Strip Bar	LF	125	\$	19.00	\$	2,375.00	\$	25.00	\$	3,125.00	\$	12.25	\$	1,531.25
13	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, Continuous Yellow	LF	8,200	\$	1.25	\$	10,250.00	\$	1.50	\$	12,300.00	\$	1.85	\$	15,165.00
14	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, Continuous White	LF	8,900	\$	1.25	\$	11,125.00	\$	1.50	\$	13,350.00	\$	1.85	\$	16,465.00
15	Manhole and Valve Riser	EA	4	\$	500.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	500.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	500.00	\$	2,000.00
16	Soil Spotting	SY	50	\$	10.00	\$	500.00	\$	10.00	\$	500.00	\$	15.00	\$	750.00
Total Base Bid					\$		\$69,400.00		\$		\$79,575.00		\$		\$62,696.25

Additive Alternative 1				Warren Paving Inc. COR# 02932-SC				Huey P. Stockstill, LLC COR# 21258-MC				Gulf Paving, LLC COR# 24771-MC			
Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
A1-1	Removal of Pavement (All Types and Thicknesses)	SY	1050	\$	33.00	\$	34,650.00	\$	42.00	\$	44,100.00	\$	12.00	\$	12,600.00
A1-2	Leaves Location, PM	SY	380	\$	31.00	\$	11,780.00	\$	20.00	\$	7,600.00	\$	11.00	\$	4,180.00
A1-3	Geotextile Fabric, 4200T Type V	SY	390	\$	40.00	\$	15,600.00	\$	50.00	\$	19,500.00	\$	20.00	\$	7,800.00
A1-4	Geotextile Fabric, 4200T Type V	SY	1050	\$	7.50	\$	7,875.00	\$	8.00	\$	8,400.00	\$	4.00	\$	4,200.00
A1-5	1/2" 9.5 mm, 57, Asphalt Pavement	SY	380	\$	170.00	\$	64,600.00	\$	150.00	\$	57,000.00	\$	200.00	\$	76,000.00
A1-6	1 1/2" 12.5 mm, 57, Asphalt Pavement	SY	380	\$	21.00	\$	7,980.00	\$	28.00	\$	10,640.00	\$	15.98	\$	6,072.40
A1-7	2" 12.5 mm, 57, Asphalt Pavement	SY	1050	\$	31.00	\$	32,550.00	\$	42.00	\$	44,100.00	\$	12.00	\$	12,600.00
A1-8	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, 24" Strip Bar	LF	35	\$	39.00	\$	1,365.00	\$	45.00	\$	1,575.00	\$	18.75	\$	656.25
A1-9	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, Continuous Yellow	LF	2750	\$	1.25	\$	3,437.50	\$	1.50	\$	4,125.00	\$	1.85	\$	5,087.50
A1-10	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, Continuous White	LF	2900	\$	1.25	\$	3,625.00	\$	1.50	\$	4,350.00	\$	1.85	\$	5,365.00
A1-11	Manhole and Valve Riser	EA	8	\$	500.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	500.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	500.00	\$	4,000.00
Total of Additive Alternative #1 Items					\$		\$75,582.50		\$		\$82,200.00		\$		\$57,834.25

Additive Alternative 2				Warren Paving Inc. COR# 02932-SC				Huey P. Stockstill, LLC COR# 21258-MC				Gulf Paving, LLC COR# 24771-MC			
Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
A2-1	Removal of Pavement (All Types and Thicknesses)	SY	1250	\$	31.00	\$	38,750.00	\$	42.00	\$	52,500.00	\$	12.00	\$	15,000.00
A2-2	Leaves Location, PM	SY	396	\$	40.00	\$	15,840.00	\$	50.00	\$	19,800.00	\$	20.00	\$	7,920.00
A2-3	Geotextile Fabric, 4200T Type V	SY	50	\$	7.50	\$	375.00	\$	8.00	\$	400.00	\$	4.00	\$	200.00
A2-4	Geotextile Fabric, 4200T Type V	SY	1250	\$	170.00	\$	212,500.00	\$	180.00	\$	225,000.00	\$	200.00	\$	250,000.00
A2-5	1/2" 9.5 mm, 57, Asphalt Pavement	SY	380	\$	14.00	\$	5,320.00	\$	18.00	\$	6,840.00	\$	15.98	\$	6,072.40
A2-6	1 1/2" 12.5 mm, 57, Asphalt Pavement	SY	3150	\$	21.00	\$	66,150.00	\$	28.00	\$	88,200.00	\$	20.00	\$	63,000.00
A2-7	2" 12.5 mm, 57, Asphalt Pavement	SY	1250	\$	31.00	\$	38,750.00	\$	42.00	\$	52,500.00	\$	12.00	\$	15,000.00
A2-8	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, 24" Strip Bar	LF	25	\$	19.00	\$	475.00	\$	25.00	\$	625.00	\$	12.25	\$	306.25
A2-9	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, Continuous Yellow	LF	3800	\$	1.25	\$	4,750.00	\$	1.50	\$	5,700.00	\$	1.85	\$	7,032.00
A2-10	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, Continuous White	LF	3800	\$	1.25	\$	4,750.00	\$	1.50	\$	5,700.00	\$	1.85	\$	7,032.00
A2-11	Manhole and Valve Riser	EA	8	\$	500.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	500.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	500.00	\$	4,000.00
Total of Additive Alternative #2 Items					\$		\$218,875.00		\$		\$251,200.00		\$		\$187,180.75
Total of Base Bid + Additive Alternative 2					\$		\$911,977.50		\$		\$980,775.00		\$		\$699,797.00

I certify that this is a correct tabulation of all bids received for this Project on the date stated above to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Sarah McMillan
 Sarah McMillan, P.E. - Project Engineer
 1/14/2026

